analysis above is considered to be representative of the Group’s exposure to currency risk.

Market risk – cash flow interest rate risk
Cerillion had outstanding borrowing within the Group and Company, as disclosed in note 18.

These were loans taken out with HSBC to facilitate the purchase of shares prior to the Admission on AIM.

The Group’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing. Longer-term borrowings are
therefore usually at fixed rates. At 30 September 2020, the Group is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank
borrowings at variable interest rates. Other borrowings are at fixed interest rates. The exposure to interest rates for the Group’s
cash at bank and short-term deposits is considered immaterial.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/- 1%. These
changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based
on a change in the average market interest rate for each period, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are
sensitive to changes in interest rates. All other variables are held constant.

Profit for the year Equity

+1% -1% +1% -1%

30 September 2020 (11,621)  13,101  (11,621)  13,101
30 September 2019 (21,928)  21,761  (21,928)  21,761

Liquidity risk
Cerillion actively maintains cash that is designed to ensure Cerillion has sufficient available funds for operations and planned
expansions. The table below analyses Cerillion’s financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period
at the balance sheet date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted
cash flows.

Less than 1
 year

Between 1 and
2 years

Between 2 and
5 years Over 5 years

30 September 2020
Borrowings 614,793 - - -
Lease liabilities 913,473 936,879 2,651,816 1,644,750